resolution no. 13-79

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY C	OUNCILMAN _	Leonerd	Stubles	
ON THE 19th.	DAY OF War	eh	, 1973.	-

A RESOLUTION OBJECTING TO APPLICATION NO. 8268054 TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL BY DALE R. SMITH AND EDWARD C. KOSTIC DOING BUSINESS AS FAR HILLS KITCHEN, 6220 FAR HILLS AVENUE, CENTERVILLE, OHIO FOR A D-5 LIQUOR PERMIT.

1

Whereas, the City of Centerville has been notified pursuant to Section 4303.261 Ohio Revised Code of the application by Dale R. Smith and Edward C. Kostic doing business as Far Hills Kitchen for a D-5 liquor permit; and

Whereas, by virtue of said statute a municipality may object to the issuance of such permit on the grounds of reputability of the applicant or suitability of location; and

Whereas the Council of the City of Centerville deems that the location of the proposed use is not suitable because said applicants have not complied with the requirements of Ordinance 15-61, The Zoning Ordinance of the City of Centerville as amended by Ordinance Number 86-71;

Whereas, unless and until the requirements of said ordinance are met said location is not suitable by virtue of its being a potential zoning violation;

Now Therefore

The Municipality of Centerville hereby resolves:

Section 1. That the City of Centerville hereby objects to Application No. 8268054 by Dale R. Smith and Edward C. Kostic doing business as Far Hills Kitchen to the Ohio Department of Liquor Control for a D-5 liquor permit for the reason that the proposed location is not suitable as more fully set forth in an additional and separate statement, which statement the Clerk of Council is hereby directed and authorized to prepare, execute, and file, together with a certified copy of this resolution, with Richard E. Guggenheim, Director, Department of Liquor Control.

 $\underline{\text{Section 2.}}$ This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Passed this 1944 day of March, 1973.

Paul C. Hoy

Mayor of the City of Centerville,

Ohio

Attest:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

I, Marilyn J. McLaughlin, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio due hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 13-73 adopted by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1946 day of March, 1973.

City of Centerville, Ohio

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney